

No. 14-47

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
(Counsel of Record)
HENRY V. NICKEL
LEE B. ZEUGIN
LAUREN E. FREEMAN
ELIZABETH L. HORNER
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
bbrownell@hunton.com

October 29, 2014 *Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Extraordinary Costs of EPA’s Efforts to Transform an Essential Industry Make This Case Worthy of This Court’s Attention.....	1
II. Certiorari Is Needed to Address EPA’s Interpretation of the “Appropriate and Necessary” Decisional Standard in 42 U.S.C. §7412(n) to Eliminate the Distinction Between “Residual Risk” Regulation Under §7412(f), (m), and (n) and Categorical HAP Regulation Under §7412(c) and (d), and to Obliterate the Distinction that Congress Drew Between §7412 Regulation of EGUs and §7412 Regulation of Other Sources.	5
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	12, 13
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	13
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	1
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	5
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 7409	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7412	6, 8, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	6, 7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(3)	6

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	6, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	7, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	7, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)	6, 8, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(m)	6, 8, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(m)(6)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)	5, 6, 8, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	3, 7, 11, 12

Legislative History:

House Debate on the Clean Air Act Amend- ments of 1990 Conference Report (Oct. 26, 1990) (statement of Rep. Michael Oxley), <i>re- printed in</i> 1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, at 1417 (1993)	5
---	---

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(1)(iii)	10
------------------------------------	----

Federal Register:

71 Fed. Reg. 76,603 (Dec. 21, 2006)	9
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	3
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014)	2, 4

Miscellaneous:

- EPA, Integrated Risk Information System, Methylmercury, <http://www.epa.gov/iris/subst/0073.htm> (last updated Aug. 9, 2012) 3
- EPA, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units – Final Report to Congress, Vol. 1 (Feb. 1998), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3052 2, 3, 4
- Harrison, David, Ph.D., et al., NERA Economic Consulting, Potential Energy Impacts of the EPA Proposed Clean Power Plan (Oct. 2014), *available at* <http://www.nera.com/publications/archive/2014/potential-impacts-of-the-epa-clean-power-plan.html> 4
- U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-14-672, EPA Regulations and Electricity: Update on Agencies’ Monitoring Efforts and Coal-Fueled Generating Unit Requirements (Aug. 2014), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-14-672> 4
